on independent valuations undertaken by CIVAS (VIC) Pty Ltd, CIVAS (NSW) Pty Ltd, CIVAS (WA)
Pty Ltd, Knight Frank NSW Valuations & Advisory Pty Ltd, Knight Frank Valuation & Advisory
Victoria, CBRE Valuations Pty Limited, Savills Valuations Pty Ltd, BNP Paribas Real Estate
Consult GmbH, CBRE GmbH, Colliers International Valuation GmbH, CBRE Limited and Jones
Lang LaSalle Property Consultants Pte Ltd as at 30 September 2023, adjusted for capital
expenditure incurred subsequent to the valuation date, adjustment due to remeasurement of right-
of-use assets, amortisation of leasing incentives, net of capitalisation, straight-lining of rental and
other adjustments, net fair value gain and translation differences. The Group has assessed that
the carrying amounts of the investment properties as at 31 March 2024 approximate their fair
values.

The carrying amount of the investment property under development (“IPUD”) as at 31 March 2024
was stated at its land price acquired and adjusted for capital expenditure incurred subsequent to
acquisition. The Group has assessed that the carrying amount of the IPUD as at 31 March 2024
approximates its fair value.

Completed
Investment
properties

Investment
properties

under
development Total

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

At 1 October 2023   6,567,577   81,894   6,649,471
Acquisition of investment properties through
   acquisition of subsidiaries (including
   acquisition costs)   190,113   -   190,113
Acquisition of investment properties (including
   acquisition costs)   1,705   6,647   8,352
Capital expenditure incurred   12,706   42,945   55,651
Adjustment due to remeasurement of right-of-
   use assets   5,015   -   5,015
Transfer   120,049   (120,049)   -
Amortisation of leasing incentives, net of
  capitalisation   (1,442)   -   (1,442)
Straight-lining of rental and other adjustments   (11,179)   -   (11,179)
Net change in fair value recognised in statement
  of total return   6,671   -   6,671
Translation differences   34,796   555   35,351
At 31 March 2024   6,926,011   11,992   6,938,003

Frasers Logistics & Commercial Trust and its subsidiaries
Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the six months period ended 31 March 2024

Page 25 of 38

8. Investment properties (cont’d)

Measurement of fair value

The fair values of the investment properties were determined using the capitalisation method
and/or discounted cash flow method. The valuation methods involve making certain estimates
including those relating to capitalisation rate, net initial yield, discount rate and terminal yield.

The fair value measurement for all of the investment properties has been categorised as a Level
3 fair value based on the inputs to the valuation techniques used.

As at 31 March 2024, completed investment properties include right-of-use assets of